

No. 19-15473

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WP COMPANY LLC, dba THE WASHINGTON POST,

Movant-Appellant,

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION; AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA; ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION;
RIANA PFEFFERKORN,

Movants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; FACEBOOK, INC.,

Respondents-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 23 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS
IN SUPPORT OF MOVANTS-APPELLANTS URGING REVERSAL**

[Caption continued on next page]

Katie Townsend, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Gabriel Rottman, Esq.
Caitlin Vogus, Esq.
Linda Moon, Esq.
Gunita Singh, Esq.
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
Facsimile: (202) 795-9310
ktownsend@rcfp.org

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix A

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	2
FED. R. APP. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. Court records from the contempt proceeding at issue are presumptively open to the public under the First Amendment.....	9
A. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to contempt proceedings and related records.	10
B. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to court orders and opinions.	13
C. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to parties’ briefs....	17
D. The First Amendment presumption of access applies to docket sheets....	19
E. The First Amendment presumption of access can be overcome only where a compelling interest necessitates sealing, and any sealing must be narrowly tailored.....	22
II. Members of the news media have a particularly powerful interest in understanding potential risks to the security of their communications.....	23
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(g).....	32
APPENDIX A: ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>CBS, Inc. v. District Court</i> , 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir.1985)	21
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 750 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014)	9, 11
<i>Dhiab v. Trump</i> , 852 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Doe v. Public Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)	15
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk Cty.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	10, 14
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 20, 21
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Material Witness Warrant</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15, 23
<i>In re Copley Press, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>In re Grand Jury Matter</i> , 906 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>In re Iowa Freedom of Info. Council</i> , 724 F.2d 658 (8th Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>In re Knight Publ’g Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>In re Motions of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
<i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)	12
<i>In re State-Record Company, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990).....	20
<i>In re: Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 18-3071 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 23, 2019).....	19, 23
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960)	12
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Metlife, Inc. v. Fin. Stability Oversight Council</i> , 865 F.3d 661 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>N.Y. Civil Liberties Union v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 684 F.3d 286 (2d Cir. 2012)...	11
<i>Newsday LLC v. County of Nassau</i> , 730 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2013)	12, 13
<i>Perry v. City and Cty. of San Francisco</i> , No. 10-16696, 2011 WL 2419868 (9th Cir. Apr. 27, 2011)	22, 23
<i>Phil. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 949 F.2d 653 (3d Cir. 1991).....	18

<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984)	9, 10
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	9, 10, 22
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	9, 10, 13
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Smith v. United States Dist. Court for S. Distr. of Ill.</i> , 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc.</i> , 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Union Oil Co. of Cal. v. Leavell</i> , 220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>United States v. Alcantara</i> , 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995).....	14, 17
<i>United States v. Brooklier</i> , 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	11
<i>United States v. Chagra</i> , 701 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1983)	11
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982).....	11
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 356 F. App’x 488 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 693 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Index Newspapers LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 698 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	11
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2511	5
18 U.S.C. § 2518	5
Other Authorities	
Bryan R. Kelly, <i>#privacyprotection: How the United States Can Get Its Head Out of the Sand and into the Clouds to Secure Fourth Amendment Protections for Cloud Journalists</i> , 55 Washburn L.J. 669 (2016)	30
Carl Bernstein & Bob Woodward, <i>All the President’s Men</i> (1974)	25

Charles Berret, <i>Newsrooms are making leaking easier—and more secure—than ever</i> , Columbia Journalism Review (Mar. 1, 2017), https://perma.cc/7CJ5-ND3Y	29
Committee to Protect Journalists, <i>Digital Safety</i> (Sept. 10, 2018), https://perma.cc/E3XF-2DBR	29
<i>Cooperation or Resistance?: The Role of Tech Companies in Government Surveillance</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1722 (2019)	24
David Ruiz, <i>The Secure Data Act Would Stop Backdoors</i> , Electronic Frontier Foundation (May 10, 2018), https://perma.cc/B7G5-XS6G	24
Douglas Dalby and Amy Wilson-Chapman, <i>Panama Papers Helps Recover More Than \$1.2 Billion Around The World</i> , International Consortium of Investigative Journalists (Apr. 3, 2019), https://perma.cc/5XY5-AMKM	28
Electronic Frontier Foundation, <i>Surveillance Self-Defense Guide</i> (Nov. 2, 2018), https://perma.cc/38X3-SAKV	29
Ellen Nakashima, <i>Facebook Wins Court Battle Over Law Enforcement Access to Encrypted Phone Calls</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 28, 2018), https://perma.cc/29FP-5KTD	5
Eric Lichtblau, <i>C.I.A. Tracked Russian Prying in the Summer</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2017), https://perma.cc/KV45-QRS5	26
Frederik Obermaier et al., <i>About the Panama Papers</i> , Süddeutsche Zeitung, https://perma.cc/9NW2-Y2KZ	27
<i>In the matter of an application by Fine Point Films Limited and Trevor Birney for Judicial Review</i> , (2019) IEHC, Skeleton argument on behalf of the Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (Intervener), https://perma.cc/28WJ-R5BW	26, 27
Jennifer R. Henrichsen & Hannah Bloch-Wehba, <i>Electronic Communications Surveillance: What Journalists and Media Organizations Need to Know</i> , Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press (last visited June 19, 2019), https://perma.cc/4TNR-B2MJ	28
Jim Waterson, <i>Raids on Two Northern Irish Journalists' Homes Had 'Inappropriate' Warrants, Court Says</i> , Guardian (May 29, 2019), https://perma.cc/AQG6-JQFC	27
Joseph Menn & Dan Levin, <i>In Test Case, U.S. Fails to Force Facebook to Wiretap Messenger Calls</i> , Reuters (Sept. 28, 2018), https://perma.cc/R532-3QDV	6

Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, *Journalists and public support use of confidential sources, new survey shows* (2005),
<https://perma.cc/ZB3U-5LZ8>25

Souad Mekhennet and Joby Warrick, *U.S. Increasingly Sees Iran’s Hand in the Arming of Bahraini Militants*, Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2017),
<https://perma.cc/ZUA4-8HV7>26

Todd S. Purdum, *Deep Throat Unmasks Himself as Ex-No. 2 Official at FBI*, N.Y. Times (June 1, 2005), <https://perma.cc/NS5Q-MRPN>25

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 293, 4
